6

  2
7
5
,9

3
5

 2
7
6
,3

1
4

 2
7
6
,3

1
4

2
0
1
4

 2

0
1
,2

3
9

 2

6
0
,4

2
2

  2

6
3
,6

6
5

 2
6
3
,9

5
4

2
0
1
5

 2

5
7
,7

3
1

 3

2
8
,3

0
3

  3

2
8
,7

1
6

2
0
1
6

 2

2
4
,0

0
6

 2

8
9
,0

6
3

2
0
1
7

 2

0
0
,9

4
8

RC: 162306

65

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

 2018 Annual Report + Accounts

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

   (h)   Sensitivity Analysis of Liability for Claims

   31 December 2018   Impact on variables

   Criteria   Changes in   Gross   Net   Profit   Equity
   Assumption   Liabilities   Liabilities   before tax   Fund
   ‘000   '000   '000   '000

   Average claims cost   +10% increase   485   470   (15)   (11)
   Number of claims   +10% increase   105,169   101,904   (3,265)   (2,285)
   Reduction
   Average claims settlement period   by 3 months   (160,470)   (137,849)   22,622   15,835

   31 December 2017   Impact on variables

   Criteria   Changes in   Gross   Net   Profit   Equity
   Assumption   Liabilities   Liabilities   before tax   Fund
   ‘000   '000   '000   '000

   Average claims cost   10%   105   77   (28)   (20)
   Number of claims cost   10%   15,524   11,394   (4,131)   (2,891)
   Reduction
   Average claims settlement period   by 3 months   (522,179)   (383,240)   138,939   97,257

6.3   Financial risks

   The Company is exposed to a range of financial risks through its financial instruments and reinsurance assets.

   The key financial risk is that in the long term its investments proceeds are not sufficient to meet the obligations arising from its

insurance contracts. The most important components of the financial risks are:

!  Credit risks

!  Liquidity risks

!  Market risks

!  Property risks.

   (a)   Credit risks

[…]

assets and liabilities including insurance contract claim liabilities. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in
determining the ultimate impact on market risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to
be changed on an individual basis. The movements in these variables are non–linear.

   The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous period.

RC: 162306

73

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

 2018 Annual Report + Accounts

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

   Sensitivity analysis of major currencies

   31 December 2018   31 December 2017

   Major Currencies   Changes   Impact on   Changes   Impact on
   in exchange   Profit   Impact on   in exchange   Profit   Impact on
   rate (%)   before tax  equity   rate (%)   before tax   equity

   EURO   +10%   319   94   +10%   1,089   762
GBP   +10%   26   11   +10%   1   0

   USD   +10%   6,453   2,145   +10%   4,996   3,497

EURO   -10%   (319)   (94)   -10%   (1,089)   (762)
   GBP   -10%   (26)   (11)   -10%  (1)   (0)
   USD   -10%   (6,453)   (2,145)   -10%   (4,996)   (3,497)

Note * = impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where possible.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates.

Investment in fixed interest rate instruments exposes the Company to cash flow interest risk and fair value interest risk. This is
because the Company’s investment approach is conservative with high investment in fixed income instruments. The Company does
not have interest-rate based liabilities. However, the Company’s investment income moves with interest rate over the time creating

[…]

Sensitivity Analysis - equity price risk

The following table contains the fair value and related equity price risk sensitivity of the Company’s listed and non-listed
equity securities. The equity price risk sensitivity has been calculated based on what the Company views to be reasonably
possible changes in the equity prices for the coming year. For listed equities a 20% change in the equity price has been used
in the calculation of the sensitivity as at 31 December 2018. For non-listed securities a 40% change in the equity prices has
been used in the calculation of the sensitivity.

   Sensitivity Analysis - equity price risk

   31 December 2018   31 December 2017

   Changes   Impact on   Impact on
   in   Profit   Impact on   Profit   Impact on
   Market indices   variables   Fair Value   before tax   Equity   Fair Value   before tax   Equity
   N'000   N'000   N'000   N'000   N'000   N'000
   Fair value through
   profit or loss   +20%   3,464,033   692,807   484,965   4,336,153   867,231   607,061

Available-for-sale
   - Quoted   +20%   32,488   6,498   4,548   36,992   7,398   5,179

Available-for-sale
   - Unquoted   +40%   9,778,029   1,955,606   1,368,924   11,135,029   2,227,006   1,558,904

   Fair value through
   profit or loss   -20%   3,464,033   (692,807)   (484,965)   4,336,153   (867,231)   (607,061)
   Available-for-sale
   - Quoted   -20%   32,488   (6,498)   (4,548) 36,992   (7,398)   (5,179)
   Available-for-sale
   - Unquoted   -40%   9,778,029   (1,955,606)   (1,368,924)   11,135,029   (2,227,006)   (1,558,904)

(D)   Operational Risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from system failure, human error, fraud or external events. When controls fail to
perform, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications or can lead to financial loss.
The Company cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks, but by initiating a rigorous control framework and by
monitoring and responding to potential risks, the Company is able to manage the risks. Controls include effective
segregation of duties, access controls, authorization and reconciliation procedures, staff education and assessment